

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In re Request for Advisory Opinion
Regarding 2018 PA 368 and 2018 PA
369

Case Nos. 159160 and 159201

Andrew Nickelhoff (P37990)
Nickelhoff & Widick, PLLC
Attorneys for Michigan State AFL-CIO,
Michigan Building and Construction
Trades Council, and Michigan Education
Association
333 W. Fort Street
Suite 1400
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 496-9429
anickelhoff@michlabor.legal

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MICHIGAN STATE AFL-CIO, MICHIGAN
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL, AND
MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

UNDER WELL-SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION, THE LEGISLATURE VIOLATED CONST 1963, ART 2, § 9, WHEN AFTER ADOPTING CITIZEN-INITIATED PROPOSALS IT SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED THOSE ACTS IN 2018 PUBLIC ACTS 368 AND 369..... 1

 A. *The Constitution Should be Interpreted Based on the Common Understanding of the Ratifiers Based on the Plain Meaning of the Language.* 1

 B. *A Provision Will Not Be Read To Nullify Another Provision.*..... 3

 C. *The Constitution Should Be Read in a Manner that Protects the Right of Initiative.* 7

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Sec'y of State</i> , 503 Mich 428; 921 NW2d 247 (2018).....	8
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Michigan State University Board of Trustees</i> , 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	2
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980).....	9
<i>Hamilton v Secretary of State</i> , 227 Mich 111; 198 NW 843 (1924).....	8
<i>In re Proposals D & H</i> , 417 Mich. 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983).....	3
<i>Kuhn v Department of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971).....	9
<i>Lapeer Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court</i> , 469 Mich 146; 665 NW2d 452 (2003).....	3
<i>Mich Coalition of State Employee Unions v Michigan</i> , 498 Mich 312; 870 NW2d 275 (2015).....	2
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Sec'y of State</i> , 379 Mich 387; 11 NW2d 797 (1967).....	9
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Secretary of State</i> , 379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967).....	4
<i>Michigan United Conservation Clubs v Secretary of State (After Remand)</i> , 464 Mich 359; 630 NW2d 297 (2001).....	1, 2
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc v Governor</i> , 481 Mich 56; 748 NW2d 524 (2008).....	2
<i>People v Blachura</i> , 390 Mich 326; 212 NW2d 182 (1973).....	4

People v Tanner,
496 Mich 199, 853 NW2d 653 (2014)..... 1

Protect Our Jobs v Bd of Canvassers,
492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012)..... 9

Traverse City School Dist v Attorney General,
384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)..... 2

UAW v Green,
498 Mich 282; 870 NW2d 867 (2015)..... 2

University of Michigan Regents v Michigan,
395 Mich 52; 235 NW2d 1 (1975)..... 3

Wolverine Golf Club v Hare,
24 Mich App 711 (1970), *aff'd*, 384 Mich 461 (1971) 3

Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby,
423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963 art 2, § 9..... *passim*

Const 1963 art 4, § 34..... 4

Const 1908, art 5, § 1..... 6

Other Authorities

Address to the People 7

1 Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (6th ed)..... 2

Direct Government in Michigan (1961)..... 8

2 *Official Record of the 1961 Constitutional Convention*..... 7
